Salaries and other short-term benefits, FTE: 7 (2019: 6)  2,219  1,931

Total key management personnel compensation  2,344  2,107

Financials

72 73

Tourism New Zealand Annual Report  |  2019/2020

Note 28
Financial instrument risks
Tourism New Zealand’s activities expose it to a variety of financial instrument risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. Tourism
New Zealand has a series of policies to manage the risks associated with financial instruments and seeks to minimise exposure from financial
instruments. These policies do not allow any transactions that are speculative in nature.

Market Risk
Interest rate risk - Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in interest rates. Tourism New Zealand is
exposed to interest rate risk on its cash balances. Refer to note 8 for cash balances exposed to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis - As at 30 June 2020, if interest rates on cash balances had increased/decreased by 0.5% (50 basis points) with all
other variables held constant, the deficit/surplus and equity would have changed as follows:

Surplus/(deficit) higher/(lower) Equity higher/(lower)

2020 $000s 2019 $000s 2020 $000s 2019 $000s

Group

+ 0.5% (50 basis points)  15  28  15  28

- 0.5% (50 basis points) (15) (28) (15) (28)

Parent

+ 0.5% (50 basis points)  15  28  15  28

- 0.5% (50 basis points) (15) (28) (15) (28)

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

As a result of significant operations around the world, Tourism New Zealand is required to enter into transactions denominated in foreign currencies. As
a result of these activities, Tourism New Zealand is exposed to foreign currency risk on its foreign denominated cash balances, receivables, creditors and
other payables, and derivative instruments.

It is Tourism New Zealand’s policy to manage foreign currency risks arising from contractual commitments and liabilities by entering into foreign exchange

[…]

the financial year to cover the exposure on budgeted NZD spend in targeted markets based on the market’s economic outlook and other factors that might
have an impact on their currency. Refer to Derivative financial Instruments (note 10) for details on the forward currency contracts held. Further exposures
to foreign exchange risk through the movement of NZ Dollars against those foreign currencies are also managed through the foreign exchange reserve as
explained in Note 17.

The basket of currencies that Tourism New Zealand holds also reduces the risk from any single currency as all currencies are not expected to move adversly
against the NZD. Refer to the total expenditure of the Parent by geographic region (note 5) and Cash and cash equivalents (note 8) for currency exposures.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis - Tourism New Zealand is subject to volatility in financial performance associated with foreign currency rates. As at 30
June 2020, if the NZ Dollar had increased/decreased by 5% against various foreign currencies used by Tourism New Zealand with all other variables held
constant, the deficit/surplus and equity would have changed as follows:

Surplus/(deficit) higher/(lower) Equity higher/(lower)

2020 $000s 2019 $000s 2020 $000s 2019 $000s

Group

NZD to various currencies +5%  2,906 (3,178)  -  -

NZD to various currencies -5%  2,087  3,505  -  -

Parent

NZD to basket of currencies +5%  2,906 (3,178)  -  -

NZD to basket of currencies -5%  2,087  3,505  -  -

This movement is attributable to foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of forward foreign exchange contracts and other foreign currency
denominated assets and liabilities.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligations to Tourism New Zealand, causing Tourism New Zealand to incur a loss.

Tourism New Zealand has no significant concentrations of credit risk, as it has a small number of credit customers and only places funds with registered
banks. With respect to foreign exchange instruments, Tourism New Zealand reduces its risk by limiting the counter parties to major trading banks and does